Public Document Pack

ISLINGTON

Governance and Human Resources
Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD

AGENDA FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE (ADVISORY)

Members of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) are summoned to a meeting,
which will be held in Committee Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 6 June 2016 at
7.30 pm.

John Lynch
Head of Democratic Services

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall

Tel : 020 7527 3068

E-mail . democracy@islington.gov.uk

Despatched . 26 May 2016

Membership Substitute Members
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE (Chair) Councillor Clare Jeapes
Councillor Olly Parker (Vice-Chair) Councillor Alice Perry
Councillor Richard Greening Councillor Angela Picknell
Councillor Flora Williamson Councillor David Poyser

David Bennett (Co-Optee)

Quorum: is 3 Councillors




Formal Matters Page

Apologies for Absence
Declaration of substitute members
Declarations of interest

If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business:
= if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the
existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it
becomes apparent;
= you may choose to declare a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest that
is already in the register in the interests of openness and
transparency.
In both the above cases, you must leave the room without participating in
discussion of the item.

If you have a personal interest in an item of business and you intend to
speak or vote on the item you must declare both the existence and details
of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent but you may
participate in the discussion and vote on the item.

*(@) Employment, etc - Any employment, office, trade, profession or
vocation carried on for profit or gain.

(b) Sponsorship - Any payment or other financial benefit in respect of
your expenses in carrying out duties as a member, or of your election;
including from a trade union.

(c) Contracts - Any current contract for goods, services or works,
between you or your partner (or a body in which one of you has a
beneficial interest) and the council.

(d) Land - Any benéeficial interest in land which is within the council’s area.

(e) Licences- Any licence to occupy land in the council’s area for a month
or longer.

(f) Corporate tenancies - Any tenancy between the council and a body
in which you or your partner have a beneficial interest.

(g) Securities - Any beneficial interest in securities of a body which has a
place of business or land in the council’s area, if the total nominal
value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or one hundredth of the total
issued share capital of that body or of any one class of its issued share
capital.

This applies to all members present at the meeting.

Minutes of previous meeting - To be circulated

Items for Decision - Audit Committee Page
Annual Governance Statement 2015/16 1-28

The TicketViewer Breach and Cybersecurity 29-34



3. Review of Voluntary Redundancy Scheme 35-46

4. Principal Risks and Uncertainties Report - June 2016 47 - 62
5. Whistleblowing Report - April 2016 - March 2016 63-70
C. Items for Decision - Audit (Advisory) Committee

D. Urgent non-exempt items

Any non-exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

E. Exclusion of press and public

To consider whether, in view of the nature of the remaining item on the agenda,
it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt or confidential information within
the terms of the Access to Information procedure rules in the Constitution and, if
so, whether to exclude the press and public during discussion thereof.

F. Confidential/exempt items Page
G. Urgent exempt items (if any)

Any exempt items which the Chair agrees should be considered urgently by
reason of special circumstances. The reasons for urgency will be agreed by the
Chair and recorded in the minutes.

The next meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) will be on 20 September
2016



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item B1
& |SLINGTON

Finance and Resources
Newington Barrow Way, London N7 7EP

Report of: Executive Member for Finance and Resources

Meeting of Date Agenda Item Ward(s)
Audit Committee 6" June 2016

Delete as Non-exempt

appropriate

SUBJECT: Annual Governance Statement 2015/16

1.Synopsis

1.1.An annual report on the Council’s governance arrangements is published with the Statement
of Accounts as the Annual Governance Statement (AGS).

1.2.This report sets out the AGS for 2015/16 as Appendix A.

2. Recommendations

2.1.The Audit Committee is asked to note the contents of the Annual Governance Statement.
Due to a change in process for 2015/16, and the requirement for a signed version of the AGS
to accompany the draft Statement of Accounts to Audit Committee in June 2016, External
Audit, KPMG, reviewed the AGS during April 2016. They reported back that they had no
comments or suggested changes from an external point of view. Should any significant
issue(s) arise during their external audit, they may wish to revisit the AGS to ensure it
accurately reflects the situation.

Page 1



3. Background

3.1

3.2

4.

In discharging this overall responsibility, the Council is responsible for putting in place proper
arrangements for the governance of its affairs and facilitating the effective exercise of its
functions, which includes arrangements for the management of risk. The Council has
approved and adopted a code of corporate governance which is consistent with the principles
of the CIPFA/SOLACE framework Delivering Good Governance in Local Government.

The Annual Governance Statement explains how the Council has complied with the code and
also meets the requirements of Regulation 6 (Part 2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations
2015 in relation to the publication of an Annual Governance Statement. In line with the
CIPFA
[...]
ns of the Executive are in
accordance with the Policy Framework and the Budget.

Page 12 .



Annual Governance Statement 2015-16

e Advising Councillors on the scope of powers and
authority to take decisions, maladministration, financial
impropriety, probity and budget and policy framework
issues.

3.12. Ensuring effective arrangements are in place for the discharge of
the head of paid service function

3.12.1.  As head of the paid service, the Chief Executive works closely with
elected members to deliver the following:

« Leadership: working with elected members to ensure strong
and visible leadership and direction, encouraging and
enabling managers to motivate and inspire their teams

- Strategic direction: ensuring all staff understand and adhere
to the strategic aims of the organisation and follow the
direction set by the elected members

+ Policy advice: acting as the principal policy adviser to the
elected members of the Council to lead the development of
workable strategies which will deliver the political objectives
set by the Councillors

» Partnerships: leading and developing strong partnerships
across the local community to achieve improved outcomes
and better public services for local people

- Operational management: overseeing financial and
performance management, risk management, people
management and change management within the Council

3.13. Undertaking the core functions of an audit committee, as
identified in CIPFA’s Audit Committees: Practical Guidance for
Local Authorities

3.13.1. The Audit Committee and its associated Sub-Commiitees exist to deal
with a range of matters including Council accounts and audit functions
and personnel and electoral registration functions.

3.13.2. The regular training of the Audit Committee’s members helps ensure
the Committee is able to effectively discharge its responsibilities.

3.13.3. The Audit Committee has independent members suitably qualified to
support the committee in an advisory capacity.

Page 13 9



Annual Governance Statement 2015-16

3.14. Ensuring compliance with relevant laws and regulations, internal
policies and procedures, and that expenditure is lawful

3.14.1. Chief Officers are responsible for ensuring that their staff operate
lawfully and that human resources policies and the Code of Employee
Conduct promote high standards of behaviour and are reinforced by
appropriate fraining. As well as providing support on request on
specific projects and issues, the Council's Legal Service provides
proactive updates, training and advice to all Chief Officers and
Members on new legislation and case law developments and changes
to existing legislation and regulations. Legal Services explain the
legal implications in all reports to the Council, its Committees and the
Executive. The service also provides legal implication comments for
reports to Chief Officers and to meetings of the Corporate
Management Board. A representative of the Service attends all
Council, Executive, Policy and Performance Scrutiny Committee,
Planning and Licensing meetings and other meetings when
appropriate.

3.14.2. The Internal Audit function produces an annual plan which identifies
key strategic and operational risks facing the Council and sets out a
programme of work designed to provide assurance to the Section 151
Officer, Management and Members that the Council complies with
relevant laws, regulations, internal policies and procedures. All
internal and external audit reports are available to the Audit
Committee.

3.15. Whistleblowing and for receiving and investigating complaints
from the public

3.15.1. The Council has established a whistle blowing policy in accordance
with the requirements of the 1998 Public Interest Disclosure Act. This
forms part of the Council's Anti-Fraud Policy. The Audit Committee is
responsible for reviewing and updating the whistle blowing policy and
receives a report concerning it annually. The policy was updated in
March 2014.

3.15.2. The whistle biowing
[...]
ings and the quarterly
magazine delivered to residents. In 2014, and again in 2015, a
survey of 1,000 residents was undertaken fo test perceptions of the
Council, its services, and the priorities for residents. The findings are
used to shape policy and communications.

An annual Voluntary and Community Sector Conference, hosted each
year, provides an opportunity for engagement with a wide number of
local organisations who work closely with some of the most vulnerable
residents.

In 2015/16 the council spent £1.65 million on core grants to the
borough’'s main voluntary sector advice agencies (Law Centre,
Citizens Advice Bureau, Islington People’s Rights) and the Help on
Your Doorstep advocacy service. A further £241,000 is given for
specialist projects advice and advocacy. All organisations serve the
poorest and most vulnerable residents. Over half of users are
women, 65% from BAME communities and (depending on the
organisation) the number of disabled residents served ranges from
32% to 70%. Around 70% of all users live in social housing, while
20% rent privately.

The Council is in the process of reviewing and agreeing grants for the
next four years, with refreshed criteria to ensure that funding is
targeted at those organisations best able to support residents and
communities who need it most.

Councili meetings are open to the public; however exceptions are
made for matters that require confidentiality. The time, date and
location of public meetings are displayed on the Islington website.

Ward partnerships provide a means for councillors to engage with

residents and organisations in their ward to discuss local issues. .
Meetings are open to the public.

Page 16 12



Annual Governance Statement 2015-16

3.18. Enhancing the accountability for service delivery and effectiveness
of other public service providers

3.18.1.

3.18.2.

3.18.3.

3.18.4.

Each Executive Member is required to report annually to the relevant
scrutiny committee on delivery of services and pr
[...]
the ability to view information
supporting parking tickets online in a way which is secure.

The Digital Services led review of the business processes and supporting technology is drawing to
a close. The fieldwork is complete and the results are being collated to produce a detailed
technical action plan to support the broader audit recommendations.

A Web Services Standard has been produced, and approved by the council’s Technical Design
Authority (TDA) which introduces specific technical controls which all new web-based systems
must comply with. The standard includes guidance from Microsoft and the Open Web Application
Security Project (OWASP). Systems built to this standard will mitigate many of the most common
forms of external threat.

Next steps
While the detailed results are being collated some clear themes have emerged:

TicketViewer functionality is available in the new parking management system — Taranto - and
utilising this, rather than the original locally developed system, will provide greater assurance that
the system is robust. We estimate it will take three months to implement this module.

The alternative internet connection and supporting infrastructure at Old Street unnecessarily
duplicates functionality available on the core network and introduces additional risk. The feasibility
of channelling all internet traffic via the two main connections is under investigation.

Data centre consolidation plans, which are likely to reduce the number of data centres operated
across Camden, Haringey and Islington, needs to consider whether the Old Street data centre is
better integrated into other existing facilities.

Additional work with PwC as our internal auditors is under consideration. This will examine broader
information security implications, particularly in high risk applications where sensitive personal

Page 32



5.21.

5.22.

5.23.

5.24.

5.25.

5.26.

5.27.

5.28.

5.29.

5.30.

information is potentially exposed outside the network to support s
[...]
ce may have an impact on many residents.

Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

Digital technologies bring risks as well as opportunities; the Council needs adopt and maintain an
appropriate balance to provide effective services while accepting appropriate risk.

With around 400 applications in use, increasing citizen self-service over the internet and the
commodification of advanced hacking tools there remains a danger of further data breaches
despite our extensive efforts to protect our applications and information.

Page 33



i 24 May 2016
SIgNEd DY s
Corporate Director of Finance Date
ReCEIVEd DY e
Head of Democratic Services Date

Appendices
e None.

Background papers:
e None.

Report author: Adrian Gorst, Digital Services
E-mail: adrian.gorst@islington.gov.uk

Page 34



Agenda Item B3

# ISLINGTON

Chief Executive’s Department
Town Hall, Upper Street, London N1 2UD

Report of: Assistant Chief Executive, Governance and HR

Meeting of: Date Ward(s)
Audit Committee 6 June 2016 All
Delete as Exempt Non-exempt
appropriate

’

SUBJECT: Review of Voluntary Redundancy Scheme

1.0 Synopsis

1.1 The Council has run council wide voluntary redundancy schemes in the last
six financial years. The last scheme (2015/16) provided for an increased
incentive payment of £5,000 in addition to the entitlement they would receive
under the council’s standard compulsory redundancy scheme. This report
investigates the take-up and financial impact of the scheme and invites the
committee to consider whether it would be appropriate to continue to offer an
increased additional payment in the 2016/17 scheme.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 To note the information in the report concerning the voluntary redundancy
schemes run over the past six years.

2.2  To note the extra costs of the increased enhanced payment.
2.3  To agree that the scheme be offered in June/July 2016.

3.0 Background

Page 35 1



3.1

3.2

3.3

4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

The council has run a voluntary redundancy scheme in e
[...]
the relevant line manager and departmental management team for
consideration. The Corporate Director or Assistant Chief Executive makes the
final decision. Applications by Chief Officers are considered by CMB. There is
no appeal of this decision.

Each individual case is assessed in the interests of the efficiency of the
service and longer term financial considerations. Applications can only be
accepted where it is appropriate to delete the employee’s post. However, an
unsuccessful employee may be placed on a central register of employees
willing to take voluntary redundancy should another employee facing

Page 36 2



compulsorily redundancy in the future be a suitable candidate for their post.
This is known as a ‘bumped’ redundancy.

4.4  The proposed timing for this year’s scheme is:

Monday 13 June 2016 — open for applications

Friday 8 July 2016 close

w/c Monday 18 July 2016 — DMT’s to make decisions on applications

w/c Monday 1 August 2016 — employees advised on outcome of

applications

e Employees to leave on 31 March 2017 (unless another date
exceptionally agreed by the Assistant Chief Executive (Governance
and HR).

5.0 Take-up of the scheme

5.1 Between April 2010 and March 2016 (inclusive) 775 staff exited the council by
way of redundancy, 446 of whom were volunteers. Typically, in the region of
25% of voluntary redundancy applications are accepted. The remainder are
declined or put on the central register.

Figure 1

Redundancies April 2010 to March 2016

160

[ERN
S
o

d
vd

[N
N
o

[EnY
o
o

80

60

Number of employees

40

20

0

2010/11 2011/12 2012/13 2013/14 2014/15 2015/16
Voluntary 23 82 84 58 75 124

H Compulsory 125 72 33 29 46 24

5.2  The balance of redundancies has shifted over the last six years from a position
where the majority were compulsory to the current situation where the majority

Page 37 3



5.3

April 2010 to
March 2016
Compulsory
Redundancy
Voluntary
Redundancy

All Redundancies

of redundancies are voluntary. In 2010/11 onl
[...]
ulsory redundancy (5.08%). This compares to
5.4% for the organisation as a whole.

Financial Analysis of take-up

As indicated in figure 1, there were 124 voluntary redundancies and 24
compulsory redundancies in 2015/16. Of these 81 were under the enhanced
2015/16 scheme. In addition, there were a further 14 voluntary redundancies
agreed under the 2015/16 scheme which have had leaving dates agreed to
take place by the end of June 2016. In addition, there have been 2
compulsory redundancies since then. It is anticipated that restructures to
implement the 2016/17 savings which are not yet complete will generate a
further 3 compulsory redundancies.

The additional costs incurred as a result of the increase of the incentive from
£500 to £5000 in the pilot scheme is £427,500 The overall cost of the
incentive payments made under the 2015/16 scheme is £475,000.

The council still has substantial savings to make and this will unfortunately
involve further reductions in the workforce. It is therefore proposed that a
further scheme be run in June /July 2016 to contribute to 2017/18 savings.
Previous schemes have been run in the summer months.

The Enterprise Act 2016

The Enterprise Act introduced a £95,000 cap on termination payments for
public sector workers, including those in local government. It also includes
new and amended regulations to the Local Government Pension Scheme to
enact the cap.

Payments in scope include:
e any payment on account of dismissal by reason of redundancy
e any payment on voluntary exit;

e any payment to reduce or eliminate an actuarial reduction to a pension on
early retirement or in respect of the cost to a pension scheme of such a
reduction not being made; (pension strain)

e any severance payment or other ex gratia payment;

e any payment in respect of an outstanding entitlement; (could include
annual leave)

e any payment of compensation under the terms of a contract;

e any payment in lieu of notice;

Page 39 5



8.2

8.3

9.0

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.4

any payment in the form of shares or share options.

The commencement date for the introduction of this £95,000 exit cap not yet
been published and it is not know if there will be any transitional arrangements
regarding settlements already agreed.

In the 2014/15 scheme seven employees would have been affected by the
introduction of this cap, mainly because of the additional cost of the pension
strain. In the 2015/16 scheme there were no employees who fell within this
category.

It is proposed that in the 2016/17 scheme employees taking voluntary
redundancy continue to work until the end of the financial year (31 March
2017) as the scheme normally stipulates, as opposed to applying or allowing
another earlier date of departure (unless another date is exceptionally agreed
by the Assistant Chief Executive (Governance and HR). It will be made clear
in the publicity for the scheme that those over 55 with pension scheme
entitlements will need to bear this in mind.

Benefits to the council of a successful voluntary redundancy scheme

The voluntary redundancy scheme is advantageous for both management
and employees. It enables employees to come forward and initiate a
discussion about their future without fear of committing themselves until all the
paperwork has been agreed once exit figures have been finalised. For
managers, it means that they can plan reorganisations more effectively
knowing in advance about who is thinking of leaving. It provides management
with much more flexibility in planning aided by the “bumped” redundancy
scheme.

Implementing compulsory redundancies is a significant drain on management
time and is very disruptive for the wider workforce. Time is spent on individual
consultation and in dealing with appeals which is saved if redundancy can be
agreed on a voluntary basis.

The council has made a commitment in its Organisational Change policy to
seek to avoid compulsory redundancies by using voluntary redundancy where
appropriate. This comm
[...]
ented amongst volunteers. This will enable fewer compulsory
redundancies to be made amongst this staff group.

It is anticipated that with offering £5,000 interest in the scheme will be high
and generate additional work within HR and for managers in administering the
scheme. It is anticipated that this extra work will be offset by reduced time
being spent on compulsory processes as described at section 9 above.

Consultation with the trades unions has taken place concerning the proposal
to continue with the additional payment of £5,000 in line with last year’s
scheme and they have indicated their support for the proposal.

The scheme will revert to an additional payment of £500 for 2017/18 unless a
further report is brought to the Audit Committee.

Legal implications

The council has power to enhance the statutory redundancy scheme and to
make severance payments to staff not eligible for that scheme under the
Local Government (Early Termination of Employment) (Discretionary
Compensation) (England & Wales) Regulations 2006 (as amended) where
dismissal is for redundancy or efficiency reasons.

Under the Redundancy Payments (Continuity of Employment in Local
Government) Modification Order continuous service with bodies listed in the

Order is included in the calculation of an employee’s continuous employment
for redundancy purposes.

Financial implications

Page 41 7



12.1

12.2

13.0

13.1

14.0

14.1

In terms of the cost of the 2015/16 enhanced scheme. The 95 staff made
voluntary redundant cost an additional £427,500 through the increased
£5,000 enhancement above the previous £500. The cost alongside where
relevant capital costs of early retirement were met in full from the Council
Redundancy Reserve. The reserve is planned to be ‘topped-up’ and this
should provide a sufficient resource to fund a 2016/17 VR scheme.

Given the scale of the continuing savings required by the council over the
coming years a suitably attractive VR scheme is a useful tool in mitigating
[...]
actice industry standards (Institute of Risk Management and
the International Standard 1S031000 for Risk Management).

Page 47



4.

5.

5.1

Implications
4.1.Financial implications
The programme of work has been met from within the existing Internal Audit revenue budget.
4.2.Legal Implications
None specific to this report.
4.3.Environmental Implications
There are no environmental implications
4.4.Resident Impact Assessments

There are no direct equality implications arising from the recommendation in this report

Conclusion and reasons for recommendations

For the principal risks, both existing and new, the Audit Committee is asked to:
o Consider and confirm if the current risk distribution is acceptable and reflective of
Islington’s risk profile, and
o Confirm the appropriateness of the current actions.

To further embed the improved risk management process, we plan to refresh the risk management approach
over the next 12-months, which will include the following actions:

Continue to facilitate, moderate and provide an independent challenge through detailed risk discussions
management teams and provide progress updates to CMB and AC biannually;

Develop communications for staff to raise awareness of risk management and its application; and

Develop key risk indicators for principal risks, as early warning signals and to monitor identified exposures
and control effectiveness over time.

Final Report Clearance

Signed by , WERTE 00 iiieieeieeeeeeen
YA

/
Corporate Director of Finance Date
ReCeIVEA DY o e
Head of Democratic Services Date

Report author: Michael Bradley, Head of Internal Audit

Page 48



Tel: 07979834012
E-mail: michael.bradley@islington.gov.uk

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

London Borough of Islington

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND
UNCERTAINTIES REPORT

June 2016

Page 51



1. Introduction

This report has presents the principal risks and uncertainties to Islington Council’s priorities for 2016/17. It has been prepared for the London Borough of
Islington Audit Committee and is based on a report that was considered by the Corporate Management Board (CMB) in April 2016.

The next section presents the executive summary of the principal risk report, thereafter the principal risk report provides an update on recent developments
and key actions underway to mitigate each risk. For each risk detailed in the report there are a number of control mitigations in place. This report provides
an update on key actions underway, but does not detail all of the controls (mitigations) already in place. Thereafter the report presents the Principal Risk
map and tolerability criteria.

The Audit Committee is requested to:
Consider and comment on the principal risks presented.

2G abed



oG abed

2. Executive summary of the principal risks

Violence against young people and youth crime

CMB Sponsor Trend

June 16

Comment on change in trend

We are average In London on youth violence but highest on mobile

External (NEW) C. Littleton NEW NEW phone theft. The_re is insufficient confid_ence gmongst councillors
and the community as a whole that the issue is under control.

Financial Financial strategy M Curtis [ L
Strategic Transformation programme (NEW) M Curtis NEW NEW

IT delivery and transformation M Curtis f ] Implementation of project governance process, gating methodology
Service delivery Safeguarding adults S McLaughlin [ [ |

Safeguarding children C Littleton [ | | |

Future of affordable housing (NEW) S McLaughlin NEW NEW

Health and social care integration (NEW) S McLaughlin NEW NEW

Information governance M Curtis t t Staff turnover and recruitment underway
Compliance and . . .
Governance Fraud M Curtis | ] Strategy and implementation plan approved
Cyber security (NEW) M Curtis NEW NEW
Operational Health and safety M Curtis I ‘ Audits show significant rise in H&S standards across schools
Business resilience K O'Leary t ‘ Actlon plan following the recent internal audit has been
implemented




3. Pr
[...]
DY e
Head of Democratic Services Date
Appendices

Appendix A Exempt

Background papers:

None

Report author: Michael Bradley, Head of Internal Audit
Tel: 07979834012
E-mail: michael.bradley@islington.gov.uk

Page 64
Page 2 of 2



Page 65
Page 3 of 2



This page is intentionally left blank



By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	B1 Annual Governance Statement 2015/16
	2015-16 Annual Governance Statement (signed)

	B2 The TicketViewer Breach and Cybersecurity
	B3 Review of Voluntary Redundancy Scheme
	B4 Principal Risks and Uncertainties Report - June 2016
	LBI Audit committee Risk report April 2016

	B5 Whistleblowing Report - April 2016 - March 2016
	Final Exempt appendix Fraud 6th Jun 2016




Minutes of the meeting

London Borough of Islington

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) - 6 June 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) held at Committee
Room 4, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on 6 June 2016 at 7.30 pm.

Present: Councillors: Satnam Gill (Chair), Richard Greening, Olly Parker and
Flora Williamson.
Also Independent
Present: member: David Bennett
Councillor Satnam Gill OBE in the Chair
101 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item Al)
None.
102 DECLARATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A2)
None.
103 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (ltem A3)
None.
104 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A4)
RESOLVED that the minutes of the 26 May 2016 be confirmed as an accurate record of
proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them.
105 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015/16 (Item B1)
In the discussion it was noted that:-
o Executive members could consider risks in their portfolio areas and feed through to
the Chair of Audit or officers.
e The Annual report on members training was to be submitted to the September Audit
Committee.
Noted that ward partnerships were not always open to the public.
e Details of the ‘Councillor Call for Action’ process were requested.
Noted that Councillor Gill was to take part in the peer review of the Internal Audit
function to be undertaken by Croydon Council in June 2016.
RESOLVED
1) that the contents of the Annual Governance Statement and the change in process
for 2015/16 be noted;
2) that the wording ‘Meetings are open to the public’ at paragraph 3.17.6 be deleted.
3) Councillor Parker be sent details of the Councillor Call for Action Protocol.
106 THE TICKETVIEWER BREACH AND CYBERSECURITY (Item B2)

In the discussion it was noted that:-
e There were multiple layers of security so if one part was breached there were other
layers of protection.
¢ It was inevitable that there would be breaches of security and it would be necessary
to minimise the impact of any possible breaches through an alarm system and
through a system of recovery to minimise impact.

32



107

108

109

Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) - 6 June 2016

o The TicketViewer system remained unavailable. The parking system was developed
some years ago and a new commercial parking management system had been
developed which would provide greater assurance that the system was robust.

e Future audit work would be more focussed on those systems that posed the greatest
risk or impact if compromised.

RESOLVED that the report be agreed.

REVIEW OF VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY SCHEME (Item B3)
In the discussion it was noted that:-

e The take up of the scheme for 2015/16 attracted a larger number of voluntary
redundancies than in previous years.

e A higher number of voluntary redundancies allowed management more flexibility in
planning re-organisations and also reduced the negative impact on staff morale with
compulsory redundancy.

e The Enterprise Act 2016 had introduced a £95,000 cap on termination payments
although the date for the introduction of the cap was not yet known. This cap may
affect employees redundancy figures if they were eligible for early retirement.

e This was a scheme to be agreed for one year only unless a further report was
brought back to Audit Committee.

o Employees were not obliged to accept an offer if approved by management and an
application would not commit an employee to taking redundancy.

e The scheme was advertised widely throughout the Council once agreed.

e The scheme had been submitted to the trade unions who supported it.

e The incentive payment cost to the council of £475,000 for 2015/16 did not include
pension strain, which would be paid from the redundancy reserve.

RESOLVED
That an enhanced voluntary redundancy scheme as detailed in the report be agreed for
2016/17.

PRINCIPAL RISKS AND UNCERTAINTIES REPORT - JUNE 2016 (Item B4)
In the discussion it was noted that:-

¢ New risks that had been identified and were detailed in the report.

e The risk regarding housing repairs had been withdrawn as the risk concerned
bringing the service in-house. This risk would still be monitored, but at a
departmental level.

e Further detail and clarity about the risks was requested for future reports.

Concern that regarding safeguarding children risks had been identified as financial
where the risk of abuse to children was the greater risk.

e That further action was required regarding the risk to the future of affordable housing
and this could be considered by the Housing Scrutiny Committee.

o Officers would ensure that the risk regarding identified refugee children was included
in the Children’s Services risk register when next reviewed.

RESOLVED that the principal risks and the proposed action be noted.

WHISTLEBLOWING REPORT - APRIL 2015 - MARCH 2016 (ltem B5)

It was noted that there had been an increase in the number of whistle blowing referrals.
This may be due to a higher profile of the scheme, an increased workforce or that people
trust the mechanism and can be assured that anonymity can be protected.

Concerns from people who were considered as vexatious would still be considered in the
normal manner.

33



Audit Committee and Audit Committee (Advisory) - 6 June 2016

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

110 VOTE OF THANKS (Item C1)
The Independent Member, David Bennett, was thanked for his four years of service to the

Audit Committee.

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm

CHAIR

34



